

S/L 1
15.06.2022
Court. No. 50
NKB

SA 223 of 1993

Chowdhury Abdus Samed & Ors.
VS
Sri Patit Paban Pal

Mr. S.S. Arefin

....for the appellants.

Seen the office report dated 14.06.2022.

It appears from the office report that notices of appeal were issued upon the respondent nos. 3 (a – e) and 5 (a – c) on 14.03.2022 by speed post with A.D.

Perused the case record.

In so far as notices of appeal addressed to respondent nos. 3(a) to 3 (d) and 5 (a) to 5 (c) are concerned, the India Post Consignment Tracking reports go to show ‘Item delivery confirmed’. As such, there is no impediment to hold that the notices of appeal have duly been served upon the respondent nos. 3(a) to 3(d) and 5 (a) to 5 (c).

In view of the above, service of notices of appeal upon the respondent nos. 3(a) to 3(d) and 5 (a) to 5 (c) is hereby accepted.

In so far as notice of appeal addressed to respondent no.3 (e) is concerned, the postal article containing the notice of appeal has been returned unserved with the endorsement ‘Addressee cannot be located’.

Contd.....page 2

Under such circumstance, appellant is directed to file fresh requisites for causing service of notice of appeal upon the respondent no. 3(e) by speed post with A.D. along with present and correct address of the said respondent within a period of two weeks from this date.

(Umesh Singh)
Registrar Administration (L & OM)